II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

I. Introduction

The Commission gives notice that the Postal Service filed request(s) for the Commission to consider matters related to negotiated service agreement(s). The request(s) may propose the addition or removal of a negotiated service agreement from the market dominant or the competitive product list, or the modification of an existing product currently appearing on the market dominant or the competitive product list.

Section II identifies the docket number(s) associated with each Postal Service request, the title of each Postal Service request, the request's acceptance date, and the authority cited by the Postal Service for each request. For each request, the Commission appoints an officer of the Commission to represent the interests of the general public in the proceeding, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 505 (Public Representative). Section II also establishes comment deadline(s) pertaining to each request.

The public portions of the Postal Service's request(s) can be accessed via the Commission's website (http://www.prc.gov). Non-public portions of the Postal Service's request(s), if any, can be accessed through compliance with the requirements of 39 CFR 3007.301.1

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern market dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3010, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3015, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: MC2020–93 and CP2020–92; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 141 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: February 4, 2020; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq., and 39 CFR 3015.5;

Public Representative: Curtis E. Kidd; Comments Due: February 12, 2020.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020–02588 Filed 2–7–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: February 10, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on February 4, 2020, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 141 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2020–93, CP2020–92.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2020–02501 Filed 2–7–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: 10:00 a.m., February 19, 2020

PLACE: 8th Floor Board Conference Room, 844 North Rush Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60611

STATUS: This meeting will be open to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- 1. Necessity of mandatory specialized consultative exams for disability adjudication
- 2. Report from the Director of Programs and the Director of Disability on possible procedural improvements to the disability process

3. Discussion of next steps regarding NRRIT following Segal Marco Advisers review

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Stephanie Hillyard, Secretary to the Board, Phone No. 312–751–4920.

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b.

Dated: February 6, 2020.

Stephanie Hillyard,

Secretary to the Board.

[FR Doc. 2020-02728 Filed 2-6-20; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 7905-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-88118; File No. SR-NYSENAT-2019-31]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE National, Inc.; Notice of Withdrawal of a Proposed Rule Change To Establish Fees for the NYSE National Integrated Feed

February 4, 2020.

On December 4, 2019, NYSE National, Inc. ("NYSE National" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change to establish fees for the NYSE National Integrated Feed. The proposed rule change was immediately effective upon filing with the Commission pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act.3 The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on December 26, 2019.4 The Commission received two comment letters on the proposal.⁵ On January 31, 2020, the Commission issued an order temporarily suspending the proposed rule change pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(C) of the Act 6 and simultaneously instituting proceedings under Section 19(b)(2)(B) of the Act 7 to determine whether to approve or disapprove the proposed rule change.8 On February 3, 2020, the Exchange

¹ See Docket No. RM2018–3, Order Adopting Final Rules Relating to Non-Public Information, June 27, 2018, Attachment A at 19–22 (Order No. 4679).

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b–4.

^{3 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).

⁴ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 87797 (December 18, 2019), 84 FR 71025.

⁵ See letters to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Commission, from Tyler Gellasch, Executive Director, The Healthy Markets Association, dated January 16, 2020; and Robert Toomey, Managing Director and Associate General Counsel, Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, dated January 21, 2020.

^{6 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(C).

^{7 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B).

⁸ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 88109.